101  |  AUSTAL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2017

2. Interest rate risk exposure

Interest rate risk management is undertaken by the Group in order to reduce the potential
volatility towards its financial position due to fluctuations in prevailing market interest rates.

The Group’s exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt
obligations and investment in cash funds.

The Group constantly analyses its interest rate exposure. Consideration is given to potential
renewal of existing positions and alternative financing structures.

The Group had the following variable rate borrowings outstanding at the end of the reporting
period.

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher / lower interest income from cash and cash equivalents and
interest expenses on borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates. There would be no
material impact on other components of equity as a result of changes in interest rates. The
sensitivity analysis below shows the impact on post tax profit had a 25 basis point movement
in interest rates occurred. 25 basis points was deemed to be a reasonable level of volatility
based on FY2017 observations.

2017 2016

Financial Assets ’000 ’000

Cash and cash equivalents

Australian variable rate interest 5,227$   79,165$

US variable rate interest 138,481   137,713

Other variable rate interest 6,791   7,440

Total 150,499$   224,318$

Financial Liabilities

Interest bearing loans and borrowings

US variable rate interest (134,116)$   (151,028)$

Total (134,116)$   (151,028)$

Net Exposure 16,383$   73,290$

2017 2016

’000 ’000

Post tax gain / (loss)

AUD

+0.25% (25 basis points) 37$   383$

-0.25% (25 basis points) (37)   (383)

USD

+0.25% (25 basis points) 31$   (83)$

-0.25% (25 basis points) (31)   83

SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION

102  |  AUSTAL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2017

iii Interest rate risk strategies, policies and procedures

The cash, debt, bank covenants and interest cover ratio of the Group are forecasted and monitored
on a monthly basis in order to forecast and monitor the interest rate risk. A variable interest rate is
maintained because repayments are carried out as soon as practicable, where a fixed interest rate is
less flexible. The interest rate exposure is currently immaterial.

iv Foreign currency risk

Refer to Note 24 for Derivatives.

The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases or components for construction that are